STUDY PROGRAMME CURRICULUM
ADMINISTRATION - PUBLIC SECTOR GOVERNANCE

2025/2026

Name of study programme
Programme characteristics

Administration - Public Sector Governance

Type master's
Cycle master
University of Ljubljana members | *  Faculty of Public Administration, Gosatjeva ulica 5, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija
Year 1
Contact hours
University = Course title Lecturers Lectures = Seminar Tutorials = Clinical | Other | Individual = Total = ECTS Semesters
Course tutorials = forms | student hours
Code of work
study
0576567 RESEARCH Joze 28 14 118 80 240 8 2nd semester
METHODS IN Bencina
SOCIAL SCIENCES
0061319 CONTEMPORARY Iztok Rakar = 28 14 118 80 240 8 1st semester
PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
0061320 ECONOMIC Aleksander | 28 14 118 80 240 8 1st semester
ANALYSIS IN PUBLIC | Aristovnik
ADMINISTRATION
0061321 LEADERSHIP IN Janez Stare | 28 14 118 80 240 8 2nd semester
PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
0576571 INFORMATION Dimitar 28 14 118 80 240 8 1st semester
TECHNOLOGIES IN | Hristovski,
PUBLIC Tina Juki¢
ADMINISTRATION
0156420 ADMINISTRATIVE Polonca 28 14 118 80 240 8 2nd semester
PROCEDURAL LAW | Kovac
0644087 *COMPULSORY 24 10 56 90 180 6 1st semester

ELECTIVE SUBJECTS

1

Elective

no

no

no

no

no

no

yes




8. 0644088

* COMPULSORY
ELECTIVE SUBJECTS
2

Total

24 10

216 104 0

0

* Students choose one pair of compulsory elective subjects from a set ot three pairs in the list below:

Year 1, * COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 1. YEAR 1. DOUBLE

University = Course title

Course
Code
1. 0644001
2. 1 0644002

ECONOMICS OF
PUBLIC SECTOR
ORGANIZATIONS

RISK
GOVERNANCE
AND MANAGING
CHANGE IN
GOVERNMENT
Total

Lecturers

Tatjana
Stanimirovié,
Veronika
Petkovsek
Primoz
Pevcin

Contact hours

Year 1, * COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 1. YEAR 2. DOUBLE

University = Course title

Course

Code
1. 0068411
2. 0068412

HUMAN RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT IN
PUBLIC
ADMNISTRATION
INFORMATION
GOVERNANCE

Total

Lecturers

Tatjana
Kozjek

Mitja
Deéman

Lectures | Seminar = Tutorials
24 10
24 10
48 20 0
Contact hours
Lectures | Seminar Tutorials
21 11
21 11
42 22 0

Year 1, * COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 1. YEAR 3. DOUBLE

Contact hours

Clinical
tutorials

Clinical
tutorials

56

820

Other
forms
of
study
56

56

112

Other
forms
of
study
88

88

176

90

660

Individual
student
work

90

90

180

Individual
student
work

60

60

120

180

1800

Total
hours

180

180

360

Total
hours

180

180

360

60

ECTS

12

ECTS

12

2nd semester

Semesters

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

Semesters

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

yes

Elective

yes

yes

Elective

yes

yes



University = Course title Lecturers = Lectures = Seminar Tutorials Clinical = Other | Individual | Total | ECTS @ Semesters Elective

Course tutorials | forms | student hours
Code of work
study
1. 0068413 EU LAW AND Verica 21 11 88 60 180 6 1st semester, | yes
ADMINISTRATION Trstenjak 2nd semester
2. 0068414 LOCAL AND Iztok 21 11 88 60 180 6 1st semester, | yes
REGIONAL Rakar 2nd semester
GOVERNANCE IN
EU
Total 42 22 0 0 176 120 360 12

Public Administration and Governance (direction/track)
Year 2, PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE

Contact hours

University = Course title Lecturers Lectures = Seminar = Tutorials | Clinical = Other | Individual = Total = ECTS | Semesters Elective
Course tutorials = forms  student hours
Code of work
study
1. 0644028 PUBLIC POLICIES | Mitja 24 10 56 90 180 6 2nd semester | no
Durnik,
Veronika
Petkovsek
2. 0061334 ** ELECTIVE 21 11 88 60 180 6 1st semester, | yes
COURSE 1 2nd semester
3. 0061336 * ELECTIVE 21 11 88 60 180 6 1st semester, | yes
COURSE 2 2nd semester
4. 0644089 * COMPULSORY 24 10 56 90 180 6 1st semester yes
ELECTIVE
SUBJECTS 1,2, 3
5. 0644033 PERSONAL Tatjana 12 5 28 45 90 3 2nd semester | no
DEVELOPMENT Kozjek
SEMINAR
6. 0644032 RESEARCH WORK | Lan Umek 12 5 28 45 90 3 1st semester no
7. 0644034 Masters Dissertation 900 900 30 2nd semester | no

Total 114 52 0 0 344 1290 1800 60



Upon enrolling in the 2nd year, a student chooses one of two tracks, within which they complete 1 core subject, 3 core elective subjects, and 2 elective subjects.

Year 2, * PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE — CORE ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 2. YEAR

Contact hours

University
Course
Code
1. 0061331
2. 0061333
3. 0644030

Year 2, *ELECTIVE COURSE 2. YEAR

Course title

ORGANIZATIONAL

DYNAMCS

REGULATORY
TECHNIQUES
PUBLIC FINANCE
MECHANISMS

Total

University | Course title

Course

Code
1. | 0061362
2. 0061364
3. 0061367
4. | 0061365
5. 1 0061370
6. 0644068

TAX PROCEDURAL

LAW

TAX SYSTEM AND EU

INNOVATIONS IN THE
PUBLIC SECTOR
ORGANIZATION AND
MANAGEMENT
DEVELOPMENT
DECISION SUPPORT

SYSTEMS IN

ADMINISTRATION
SERVICES OF
GENERAL INTEREST

Lecturers = Lectures Seminar Tutorials Clinical Other
tutorials = forms
of
study
Jernej 21 11 88
Buzeti
Mirko 21 11 88
Pecaric
Maja 24 10 56
Klun
66 32 0 0 232
Contact hours
Lecturers Lectures = Seminar = Tutorials | Clinical = Other
tutorials = forms
of
study
Polonca 21 11 88
Kovac
Maja Klun | 21 11 88
Sabina 21 11 88
Bogilovi¢
Nina 21 11 88
Tomazevic
Dimitar 21 11 88
Hristovski
Mirko 24 10 56
Pecaric

Individual
student
work

60

60

90

210

Individual
student
work

60

60

60

60

60

90

Total

hours

180

180

180

540

Total
hours

180

180

180

180

180

180

ECTS Semestets

18

ECTS

1st semester
1st semester

1st semester

Semesters

1st semester,
2nd semester
1st semester,
2nd semester
1st semester,
2nd semester
1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

Elective

yes

yes

yes

Elective

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes



7. 0644069
8. | 0644070
9. 0644071
10. | 0644072
11. | 0644073
12. | 0644074

European public governance (direction/track)

STRATEGIC Primoz

MANAGEMENT FOR Pevcin

PUBLIC GOVERNANCE

LEGAL ASPECTS OF Valentina

EMPLOYMENT AND Franca

REMUNERATION OF

PUBLIC SERVANTS

THE CRISIS Mitja

GOVERNANCE OF Durnik

THE EU

PROCESS Tina Jukié¢

MANAGEMENT OF

SUSTAINABLE EU

INITATIVES

EU PROJECTS AND Maja

SUSTAINABILITY Klun, Ziga
Kotnik

NONGOVERNMENTAL | Nejc

ORGANIZATIONS AND | Brezovar

VOLUNTEERING

Total

Year 2, EUROPEAN PUBLIC GOVERNANCE

University = Course title

Course
Code

1. 1 0644043

2.1 0061334

3.1 0061336

EU POLICY
ANALYSIS

** ELECTIVE
COURSE 1
** ELECTIVE
COURSE 2

Lecturers

Aleksander
Aristovnik,
Mitja Durnik

Contact hours
Lectures

24

21

21

24

24

24

24

273

10

11

11

10

10

10

10

10

10

125

Seminar

56

56

56

56

56

56

832

Other
forms
of
study
56

88

88

Individual
student

90

90

90

90

90

90

930

work

90

60

60

180

180

180

180

180

180

2160

Total
hours

180

180

180

72

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester
1st semester,
2nd semester
1st semester,
2nd semester
1st semester,

2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

ECTS | Semesters

2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester
1st semester,
2nd semester

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

Elective

no

yes

yes



4. 0644089

5. | 0644033

6. | 0644032
7. | 0644034

* COMPULSORY 24
ELECTIVE

SUBJECTS 1, 2,3

PERSONAL Tatjana 12
DEVELOPMENT Kozjek
SEMINAR

RESEARCH WORK | Lan Umek 12
Masters Dissertation

Total 114

10

52

0

0

56

28

28

344

90

45

45
900
1290

180

90

90
900
1800

3
30
60

1st semester

2nd semester

1st semester
2nd semester

Upon enrolling in the 2nd year, a student chooses one of two tracks, within which they complete 1 core subject, 3 core elective subjects, and 2 elective subjects.

Year 2, * EUROPEAN PUBLIC GOVERNANCE - CORE ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 2. YEAR

Contact hours

University = Course title Lecturers | Lectures
Course
Code
1. | 0644044 SUSTAINABLE Nina 24
DEVELOPMENT Tomazevic
2. 0644047 PUBLIC FINANCE EU  Maja Klun 24

3. | 0644049

FUNDAMENTAL Verica 24

RIGHTS IN THE EU Trstenjak
AND PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION

Total 72

Year 2, **ELECTIVE COURSE 2. YEAR

University = Course title Lecturers | Lectures
Course
Code

1. 0644071 THE CRISIS Mitja 24

2. 0644072

Seminar

10

10
10

30

Contact hours
Seminar

GOVERNANCE OF  Durnik

THE EU

PROCESS Tina Juki¢ 24
MANAGEMENT OF

10

10

Tutorials

Tutorials

Clinical
tutorials

Clinical
tutorials

Other
forms
of
study
56

56
56

168

Other
forms
of
study
56

56

Individual
student
work

90

90
90

270

Individual
student
work

90

90

Total
hours

180

180
180

540

Total
hours

180

180

ECTS Semestets

18

ECTS

1st semester

1st semester
1st semester

Semesters

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

yes

no
no

Elective

yes

yes

yes

Elective

yes

yes



0644073

0061367

0061370

0061364

SUSTAINABLE EU
INITATIVES

EU PROJECTS AND
SUSTAINABILITY

INNOVATIONS IN
THE PUBLIC
SECTOR

DECISION SUPPORT
SYSTEMS IN
ADMINISTRATION
TAX SYSTEM AND
EU

Total

Maja Klun,
Ziga
Kotnik
Sabina
Bogilovi¢

Dimitar
Hristovski

Maja Klun

24

21

21

135

10

11

11

11

63

56

88

88

88

432

90

60

60

60

450

180

180

180

180

1080

36

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

1st semester,
2nd semester

yes

yes

yes

yes
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