STUDY PROGRAMME CURRICULUM ADMINISTRATION - PUBLIC SECTOR GOVERNANCE

2025/2026

Name of study programme	Administration - Public Sector Governance
Programme characteristics	
Туре	master's
Cycle	master
University of Ljubljana members	• Faculty of Public Administration, Gosarjeva ulica 5, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija

Year 1

				Contact h	ours								
	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study	Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
1.	0576567	RESEARCH METHODS IN SOCIAL SCIENCES	Jože Benčina	28	14			118	80	240	8	2nd semester	no
2.	0061319	CONTEMPORARY PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Iztok Rakar	28	14			118	80	240	8	1st semester	no
3.	0061320	ECONOMIC ANALYSIS IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Aleksander Aristovnik	28	14			118	80	240	8	1st semester	no
4.	0061321	LEADERSHIP IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Janez Stare	28	14			118	80	240	8	2nd semester	no
5.	0576571	INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Dimitar Hristovski, Tina Jukić	28	14			118	80	240	8	1st semester	no
6.	0156420	ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURAL LAW	Polonca Kovač	28	14			118	80	240	8	2nd semester	no
7.	0644087	*COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 1		24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester	yes

	8. 06440	4088	* COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS	24	10			56	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
_			2	21.6	104	0	0	0.00	(())	1000	(0)		
			Total	216	104	0	0	820	660	1800	60		

* Students choose one pair of compulsory elective subjects from a set of three pairs in the list below:

Year 1, * COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 1. YEAR 1. DOUBLE

				Contact h	ours								
	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study	Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
1.	0644001	ECONOMICS OF PUBLIC SECTOR ORGANIZATIONS	Tatjana Stanimirović, Veronika Petkovšek	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
2.	0644002	RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGING CHANGE IN GOVERNMENT	Primož Pevcin	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
		Total	·	48	20	0	0	112	180	360	12		

Year 1, * COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 1. YEAR 2. DOUBLE

				Contact h	iours								
	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study	Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
1.	0068411	HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT IN PUBLIC ADMNISTRATION	Tatjana Kozjek	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
2.	0068412	INFORMATION GOVERNANCE	Mitja Dečman	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
		Total		42	22	0	0	176	120	360	12		
Yea	ır 1, * COMI	PULSORY ELECTIVE S	UBJECTS 1	I. YEAR 3	. DOUBI	Æ							
				Contact h	ours								

	University	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical	Other	Individual	Total	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
	Course						tutorials	forms	student	hours			
	Code							of	work				
								study					
1.	0068413	EU LAW AND	Verica	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		ADMINISTRATION	Trstenjak									2nd semester	
2.	0068414	LOCAL AND	Iztok	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		REGIONAL	Rakar									2nd semester	
		GOVERNANCE IN											
		EU											
	-	Total		42	22	0	0	176	120	360	12		

Public Administration and Governance (direction/track)

Year 2, PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE

				Contact h	ours								
	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study	Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
1.	0644028	PUBLIC POLICIES	Mitja Durnik, Veronika Petkovšek	24	10			56	90	180	6	2nd semester	no
2.	0061334	** ELECTIVE COURSE 1		21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
3.	0061336	** ELECTIVE COURSE 2		21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
4.	0644089	* COMPULSORY ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 1, 2, 3		24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
5.	0644033	PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT SEMINAR	Tatjana Kozjek	12	5			28	45	90	3	2nd semester	no
6.	0644032	RESEARCH WORK	Lan Umek	12	5			28	45	90	3	1st semester	no
7.	0644034	Masters Dissertation							900	900	30	2nd semester	no
		Total		114	52	0	0	344	1290	1800	60		

Upon enrolling in the 2nd year, a student chooses one of two tracks, within which they complete 1 core subject, 3 core elective subjects, and 2 elective subjects.

				Contact h	ours								
	University	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical	Other	Individual	Total	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
	Course						tutorials	forms	student	hours			
	Code							of	work				
								study					
1.	0061331	ORGANIZATIONAL	Jernej	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester	yes
		DYNAMCS	Buzeti										
2.	0061333	REGULATORY	Mirko	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester	yes
		TECHNIQUES	Pečarič										
3.	0644030	PUBLIC FINANCE	Maja	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
		MECHANISMS	Klun										
		Total		66	32	0	0	232	210	540	18		

Year 2, * PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE – CORE ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 2. YEAR

Year 2, **ELECTIVE COURSE 2. YEAR

				Contact h	ours								
	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study	Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
1.	0061362	TAX PROCEDURAL LAW	Polonca Kovač	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
2.	0061364	TAX SYSTEM AND EU	Maja Klun	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
3.	0061367	INNOVATIONS IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR	Sabina Bogilović	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
4.	0061365	ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT	Nina Tomaževič	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
5.	0061370	DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEMS IN ADMINISTRATION	Dimitar Hristovski	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
6.	0644068	SERVICES OF GENERAL INTEREST	Mirko Pečarič	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes

7.	0644069	STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT FOR	Primož Pevcin	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
		PUBLIC GOVERNANCE											
8.	0644070	LEGAL ASPECTS OF	Valentina	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		EMPLOYMENT AND	Franca									2nd semester	
		REMUNERATION OF											
		PUBLIC SERVANTS											
9.	0644071	THE CRISIS	Mitja	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		GOVERNANCE OF	Durnik									2nd semester	
		THE EU											
10.	0644072	PROCESS	Tina Jukić	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		MANAGEMENT OF	_									2nd semester	
		SUSTAINABLE EU											
		INITATIVES											
11.	0644073	EU PROJECTS AND	Maja	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		SUSTAINABILITY	Klun, Žiga									2nd semester	
			Kotnik										
12.	0644074	NONGOVERNMENTAL	Nejc	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		ORGANIZATIONS AND	Brezovar									2nd semester	
		VOLUNTEERING											
		Total		273	125	0	0	832	930	2160	72		

European public governance (direction/track) Year 2, EUROPEAN PUBLIC GOVERNANCE

				Contact h	ours								
	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of	Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
	Code							study	WOIK				
1.	0644043	EU POLICY ANALYSIS	Aleksander Aristovnik, Mitja Durnik	24	10			56	90	180	6	2nd semester	no
2.	0061334	** ELECTIVE COURSE 1		21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
3.	0061336	** ELECTIVE COURSE 2		21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes

4.	0644089	* COMPULSORY		24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
		ELECTIVE											
		SUBJECTS 1, 2, 3											
5.	0644033	PERSONAL	Tatjana	12	5			28	45	90	3	2nd semester	no
		DEVELOPMENT	Kozjek										
		SEMINAR	,										
6.	0644032	RESEARCH WORK	Lan Umek	12	5			28	45	90	3	1st semester	no
7.	0644034	Masters Dissertation							900	900	30	2nd semester	no
		Total		114	52	0	0	344	1290	1800	60		

Upon enrolling in the 2nd year, a student chooses one of two tracks, within which they complete 1 core subject, 3 core elective subjects, and 2 elective subjects.

Year 2, * EUROPEAN PUBLIC GOVERNANCE - CORE ELECTIVE SUBJECTS 2. YEAR

				Contact h	ours								
	University	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical	Other	Individual	Total	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
	Course						tutorials	forms	student	hours			
	Code							of	work				
								study					
1.	0644044	SUSTAINABLE	Nina	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
		DEVELOPMENT	Tomaževič										
2.	0644047	PUBLIC FINANCE EU	Maja Klun	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
3.	0644049	FUNDAMENTAL	Verica	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
		RIGHTS IN THE EU	Trstenjak										
		AND PUBLIC											
		ADMINISTRATION											
		Total		72	30	0	0	168	270	540	18		

Year 2, **ELECTIVE COURSE 2. YEAR

				Contact h	ours								
	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study	Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
1.	0644071	THE CRISIS GOVERNANCE OF THE EU	Mitja Durnik	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes
2.	0644072	PROCESS MANAGEMENT OF	Tina Jukić	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester, 2nd semester	yes

		Total		135	63	0	0	432	450	1080	36		
		EU	,									2nd semester	
6.	0061364	TAX SYSTEM AND	Maja Klun	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		ADMINISTRATION											
		SYSTEMS IN	Hristovski									2nd semester	-
5.	0061370	DECISION SUPPORT	Dimitar	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		SECTOR	Dognovie										
		THE PUBLIC	Bogilović									2nd semester	J
4.	0061367	INNOVATIONS IN	Sabina	21	11			88	60	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		SUSTAINABILITY	Žiga Kotnik									2nd semester	
3.	0644073	EU PROJECTS AND	Maja Klun,	24	10			56	90	180	6	1st semester,	yes
		INITATIVES											
		SUSTAINABLE EU											